HK$201.1 million (i) approximately HK$160
million for development
and operation of the
finance lease business of
Zhongxi Rongzi Zulin
(Shanghai) Limited,
an indirectly wholly-
owned subsidiary of the
Company; and

(i) approximately
HK$96 million
used in the
development
and operation
of the finance
lease business of
Zhongxi Rongzi
Zulin (Shanghai)
Limited; and

(ii) approximately HK$41.1
million for general
working capital of the
Group.

(ii) approximately
HK$35 million
used for the
general working
capital of the
Group.

The remaining
net proceeds of
approximately
HK$70.1 million
have remained
unused and are
intended to be used
as planned.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately after Completion (assuming that there is
no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and

– 6 –

up to Completion (other than as a result of the Subscriptions) are set out below:

Shareholder
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after

Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Zheng Weijing and
his associate (Note 1) 353,369,769 23.08 353,369,769 20.42

Sino-Africa Resources
Holdings Limited 255,676,042 16.70 255,676,042 14.77

Mr. Hu Jinxi and
his associate (Note 2) 167,629,087 10.95 167,629,087 9.68

Upsoar Limited 155,518,650 10.16 155,518,650 8.98

Public Shareholders:

Subscribers – – 200,000,000 11.56
Other public Shareholders 598,638,952 39.11 598,638,952 34.59

Total 1,530,832,500 100.00 1,730,832,500 100.00

Notes:

1. Of these Shares, 40,630,202 Shares are held by Mr. Zheng Weijing (“Mr. Zheng”), an executive Director

and the chairman of the Board, and 312,739,567 Shares are held by Ming Cheng Investments Limited, a

company wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng.

2. Of these Shares, 22,200,000 Shares are held by Mr. Hu Jinxi (“Mr. Hu”), and 145,429,087 Shares are held

by Peace Bloom Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Hu.

Completion of the Subscriptions is subject to the fulfillment of the conditions as set out
in the paragraph headed “The Subscription Agreements – Conditions Precedent” above.